

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

WESTERN MAINE ART GROUP PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Whereas, at a district meeting held on June 17, 1968, the said voters authorized said school directors to issue additional bonds or notes to complete the construction and equipping of such school facilities; and

Whereas, doubt exists whether certain of the warrants issued in connection with said district meeting held on June 17, 1968 complied with the applicable requirements of law, particularly in respect of the failure to notify the voters as to the hours of closing the polls and as to the office hours of the registrars of voters as provided in the Revised Statutes, Title 21, thus raising doubts as to the legality of certain of the proceedings to authorize the issuance of bonds and the signing of contracts and other action taken in connection with said construction; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. School Administrative District No. 54, composed of the residents of and the territory within the Towns of Canaan, Cornville, Mercer, Norridgewock, Skowhegan and Smithfield, is authorized to incur indebtedness not exceeding the principal amount of \$4,001,400 for capital outlay purposes under and pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 304, as amended, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns, said indebtedness consisting of not exceeding \$1,876,510 bonds or notes of said district and not exceeding \$1,821,490 notes in anticipation of state aid for school construction as authorized at the district meeting held in the member towns of Canaan, Cornville, Mercer, Norridgewock and Skowhegan on December 10, 1966 and not exceeding \$393,490 bonds or notes of said district as authorized at the district meeting held in said towns and in the Town of Smithfield on June 17, 1968. The proceedings taken in the aforesaid district meeting held on June 17, 1968 and all action heretofore taken pursuant thereto by the school directors, officers and agents of said district are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 7, 1969

Chapter 10

AN ACT Changing Name of Western M Art Group to Western Maine Art Group.

1440LEASE TO PORTLAND PIPELINE CORP.CHAP. 12PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Western M Art Group; name changed. The name of Western M Art Group, a corporation organized under the Maine Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, chapter 81, on February 5, 1968, is changed to the Western Maine Art Group.

Sec. 2. Copy to be recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State and the registry of deeds of Oxford County in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 11

AN ACT Relating to Southern Maine Comprehensive Health Association, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Change of name. The name of Area 1 Comprehensive Health Association, Inc., a corporation organized under the Maine Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, chapter 81, is changed to Southern Maine Comprehensive Health Association, Inc.

Sec. 2. Copy to be recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State and the registry of deeds of Cumberland County in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 12

AN ACT Ratifying Lease Given by the State to Portland Pipe Line Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Lease given by the State to Portland Pipe Line Corporation ratified. The lease given by the State of Maine to Portland Pipe Line Corporation, dated July 18, 1968 and recorded in Cumberland County registry of deeds in book 3052, page 765, is hereby ratified.